
YAEROFLEX 
INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

“Commitment to Excellence” 

January 28, 2026 

To, To, 

The General Manager, The Listing Department. 
Department of Corporate Services, National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
BSE Limited, Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G 

P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Mumbai — 400001 Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051 
Company Code No.: 543972 Trading Symbol: AEROFLEX 

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting dated January 28, 2026 

Dear Sir/Ma’am, 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulations 33(3) and 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors 
of the Company at its meeting held today i.e., Wednesday, January 28, 2026, inter-alia; 

1. Considered and approved the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results 
of the Company for the quarter and 9 months ended December 31, 2025 along with Limited 
Review Reports received from the Statutory Auditors of the Company. A copy of the Un- 
audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and 
9 months ended December 31,2025 along with Limited Review Reports received from the 
Statutory Auditors of the Company on the said results are enclosed herewith. 

2. Update on Capacity Expansion pursuant to Intimation dated January 15, 2025. 

In continuation of our intimation dated January 15, 2025, the Company has, pursuant to its 
capacity expansion plan, added additional hose capacity of 1 million meters in January 
2026, taking the total annual installed capacity to 17.5 million meters. 

Aeroflex Industries Limited 
Business Office & Factory 
Plot No: 41 & 42/13, 14, 18, Village: Chal, Near Taloja M.1.D.C., 
Post: Ghot Camp, Tal: Panvel, Dist: Raigad, 75N, = 

Maharashtra - 410 208 India ,/ 3 
Phone: +91 22 6146 7100 (100 Lines), Fax: +91 22 6146 7136 \\bsi_ \\bsi. 

Email: info@aeroflexindia.com, Website: www.aeroflexindia.com 
CIN: L24110MH1993PLC074576 Gowt. of India Recognised Export House 



The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 04:30 p.m. and concluded at 05:18 
p.m. 

You are requested to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

FOR AEROFLEX INDUSTRIL ED 

ey 

Ruthu Parampogi 

Company Secretary & Compliancé Officer 
Mem No: A60982 

Encl.: As stated above 



SHWETA JAIN & CO LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, (LLPIN- ACQ-2534) 

INDIA (formerly known as Shweta Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants) 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS Q-3 of FY 2025-26 

To 

The Board of Directors Of 

AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LTD. 

Navi Mumbai 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited 

Financial Results of AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED (the "Parent’) and its 

subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as the "Group"), for the 

quarter ended December 31¢, 2025 and year to date result for the from April 1%, 2025 

to December 315t , 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to 

the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

] This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and 

approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 

the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 

Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting” ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 

133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review FEngagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAL"). A review of interim financial information 

consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent's personnel responsible for financial 

and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 

and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 

aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we 

do not express an audit opinion. 

4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI 

under Regulation 33{8) of the SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

The Statement includes the results of the following entities 

Subsidiary: 

i) Hyd - Air Engineering Pvt Ltd 

Head Office: G-007, Om Sai Enclave, Poonam Sagar Complex, Mira Road, Mira Road Police Station, Thane - 401107, Maharashtra, India. 
Contact: +91- AN29N55198 | Fmail: siandecom@amail com | Wehsite: www cashweta com ' )



SHWETA JAIN & CO LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, (LLPIN- ACQ-2534) 

(formerly known as Shweta Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants) INDIA 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 

above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors 

referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 

Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, 

has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. - 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of the subsidiary Companies 

included in the consolidated unaudited financial information whose interim financial 

information reflects : 

a) of Hyd-Air Engineering Pvt Ltd Total Current assets Rs. 1527.00 lakhs, total 

revenues of Rs. 817.80 lakhs, total Profit/ (Loss)after tax of Rs. 16.92 lakhs and 

total comprehensive income of Rs. 16.92 lakhs for the quarter ended December 

31st, 2025. 

as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. This interim financial 

information has been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished 

to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to 

the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on 

the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in 

paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters. 

FOR SHWETA JAIN & CO LLP 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
F.R.N.: 127673W/W101149 
g 

PRIYA&KA JAJU 
(Partner) 

Membership No: 416197 

Place: Mumbai 

Dated : 28 January 2026 

UDIN: 26416197UJFJ109780 

- 

Head Office: G-007, Om Sai Enclave, Poonam Sagar Complex, Mira Road, Mira Road Police Station, Thane - 401107, Maharashtra, India. 

Contact: +91- 9029055198 | Email: sjandcom@gmail.com | Website: www.cashweta.com



AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

Regd. Office: Plot No. 41, 42/13, 42/14 & 42/18, Near Taloja MIDC, Village Chal, Behind IGPL, Panvel, Navi Mumbai - 410 208 

CIN: L27509MH1993PLC074576 Email: corporate@aeroflexindia.com Website: www.aeroflexindia.com 
Tel: 022-61467100 

Statement of consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended on 31st December, 2025 (INR in lakhs)| 
Quarter ended Nine Months ended Vear ended 

Yeartodate | Vear to date 
Particulars 3 months 3months | Corresponding | figures for the | figures for the | Twelve month 

ended ended |3 months ended | current period | previous year ended 
31122025 | 30092025 | 31122024 ended ended 31.03.2025 

31122025 | 31122024 
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

Revenue from operations 1 1208902 1108737 9.979.54 31,609.73 28453.62 3762279 
Other income 2 262 18.07 5725 7392 24124 25345 

| Total Income (1+2) 3 12,111.64 11,105.45 10,036.78 31,683.65 28,694.87 37,876.24 

Expenses 
(Cost of Materials consumed 6839.14 | 656818 5,809.47 18,744.95 16,868.32 22,006.04 
Changes in inventorics of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (109.27) (338.39) 193.19 (841.40) 142,52 37335 

Emplayee benefits expense 113185 108198 921.04 312030 2,603.21 352815 
Finance costs 2331 2434 8.62 6542 2255 3592 
Depreciation and amortization expense 626.00 610,01 25129 182880 73177 112723 
Other expenses 139225 1,187.50 886.52 361482 2,824.02 381074 
Total expenses 4 990328 | 913363 807012 26,532.89 23,19239 3088143 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 5 220836 1971.82 1,966.67 515075 550248 6,994.81 
Exceptional items 6 - - - - = = 
[Profit/(loss) before tax (5+6) 7 220836 197182 1,966.67 515075 5.50248 699481 
Less : Tax expense:- 8 

Current Tax 605.00 510.00 490.00 1,397.00 1,395.00 1,673.00 
Deferred Tax (117)| 38.46 115 (60.82)] (6.60) 84.54 

Taxation of Earlier Year 2538 F (45.40)| 2538 (13.49)| (13.49)| 
Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operation (7-8) 9 1,649.14 142336 152092 3.789.20 412757 525076 
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations 10 - E E . 2 5 
Tax expense of discontinued operations n = : - - - . 
Profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operation after tax (10-11) 12 - - - - = - 
Profit/(loss) for the period (9+12) 13 1,649.14 142336 1,52092 3.789.20 412757 525076 
Share of profit of associates companies. 1 - - - - - - 
[Net profit after tax and share in associates 15 1,649.14 142336 152092 3,789.20 412157 525076 
Attributable to 
2) Owners of the company 1,649.14 142336 152092 3,789.20 412157 525076 
(b) Non-controlling interest - - - 
Other Comprehensive Income 16 - - (0.20) - 052 022 

AGi) Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - E 
(ii) Income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - - 

B(i) Ttem that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - - 
(i) Income tax relating to item that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - - 

) Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of forcign - - (0.20) - 052 022 
operations 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (15+16) (Comprising profit (loss) | 17 1,649.14 142336 152072 3.789.20 412809 525099 
and other Comprehensive Income for the period) 

Altribatafle t 164914 | 142336 152072 3,789.20 4,128.00 5250.99 () Owners of the company 
(b) Non-controlling interest - - - - = E 
Paid up Equity Share Capital 2,586.41 2.586.41 2,586.41 258641 2,586.41 2,586.41 
[Face value per share of Rs 2/- each 
Other Equity 3165522 
Earmings per equity share: (for continued Operation - not annualised) 
(1) Basic 128 110 118 293 319 406 
(2) Diluted 128 110 118 293 319 4.06 
Eamings per equity share: (for discontinued Operation- not annualised) 
(1) Basic - - - - - - 
(2) Diluted E . - = = & 
Earnings per equity share: (for discontinued & continuing operations- not 
annualised) 
(1) Basic 128 110 118 293 319 4.06 
(2) Diluted 128 110 118 293 319 4.06 



Notes: 
1.The above results have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the board of directors at its meeting held on 28th January, 2026. The same have also been subjected to 
limited review by the statutory auditors and the report does not have any impact on the above "Results and Notes" for the quarter and nine months ended 315t Decemebr, 2025 which needs| 
0 be explained. 
2. Exceptional items:- There is no exceptional items during this quarter. 
3. The Company has started manufacturing of skid assemblies used in liquid cooling for data centers. 
4.The standalone financial results for the quarter ended December 31st, 2025 are summarised below and detailed financial results are available on Company's website www.aeroflexindia.com 
and have been submitted to the BSE Limited (wwiw.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia com) where the equity shares of the company are listed. 

(INR in lakhs) 
Quarter ended Nine Months ended Year ended 

Particulars 31122028 30.09.2025] 31122024 30122025 31.12.2024]  31.03.2025) 
(Unaudited)| (Unaudited)|  (Unaudited)|  (Unaudited)]  (Unaudited) (Audited) 

[Revenue from operations 127122 1017563 9,688.74 29,365.48 27867.12 37,290.45 
Profit/(loss) before tax 2,207.00 1,917.90 1,922.56 5,145.46 5,448.72 6,913.85 
Profit/(loss) for the period 1,632.22 1,365.06 1,481.81 3,759.56 4,078.81 5,189.81 
(Other comprehensive income . B 3 : B B 

[ Total comprehensive income for the period 1,63222 1,365.06 1,481.81 3,759.56 4,078.81 5,189.81 
5. The Company operates in a single segment manufacturing of product, hence segment-wise reporting ble. ot appl 
6. Figures for the previous periods have been re-grouped / re-classified to conform to the figures of the current periods. 
7. This statement s as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

For AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

Place : Mumbai i Wl 
Date - 28th January , 2026 Managing Director 

DIN: 02491539 



SHWETA JAIN & CO LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, (LLPIN- ACQ-2534) 

INDIA (formerly known as Shweta Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants) 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 

STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS Q-3 of FY 2025-26 

To 

The Board of Directors Of 

AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LTD. 

Mumbai 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Standalone unaudited financial 

results of AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED (the "Company") for the quarter 

ended December 31st , 2025 and year to date result for the from April 1%, 2025 to 

December 31st, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the 

Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 

"Listing Regulations"). 

N The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in 

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 

Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 

compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been 

approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 

review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 

misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, 

primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 

analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 

an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently 

does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 

matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 

opinion. 

Head Office: G-007, Om Sai Enclave, Poonam Sagar Complex, Mira Road, Mira Road Police Station, Thane - 401107, Maharashtra, India. 
Contact: +91- 9029055198 | Email: sjandcom@gmail.com | Website: www.cashweta.com 



SHWETA JAIN & CO LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, (LLPIN- ACQ-2534) 

INDIA (formerly known as Shweta Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants) 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 

causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with 

the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 

Accounting Standards ('Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 

2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to 

be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is 

to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement 

FOR SHWETA JAIN & CO LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

F.R.N.: 127673W/W101149 

e PRIYANKA JAJU 
(Partner) 

Membership No: 416197 '\s'gdAcco\}‘\‘ 

Place: Mumbai T 

Dated : 28" January 2026 

UDIN: 26416197GFWNXW7411 

401107, Maharashtra, India. 
Head Office: G-007, Om Sai Enclave, Poonam Sagar Complex, Mira R(:ad, Nlira Roen Po!<ci§ta|\u



AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
Regd. Office: Plot No. 41, 42/13, 42/14 & 42/18, Near Taloja MIDC, Village Chal, Behind IGPL, Panvel, Navi Mumbai 

CIN: L27509MH1993PLCO74576  Email: corporate@acroflexindia.com Website: www.acroflexindia.com 
410208 

Tel: 022-61467100 
Statement of standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months_ended on 31st December, 2025 (INR in lakhs) 

Quarter ended Nine Months ended Vear ended 
Vear (o date | Vear to date 

rti Preceding 3 [ Corresponding | figures for the | figures for the | Twelve months 
Farielas O s end | 3 months ded | corren e | previous e | | ende 

I 0092028 | 31122024 ended ended 31.03.2025 
3112205 | 3112204 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 
Revenue from operations 1 n2ma| 1017563 9,688.74 29,365.48 27,867.12 37,20045 
Other income. 2 3176 1807 5120 83.06 21139 23882 
Total Income (1+2) 3 130298 | 1019371 973994 | 2944855 2807851 37,52927 

[Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed 621782 587339 5458.38 17,1843 | 1628043 2135038 
(Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stockein-trade el pas 18036 - . 109279 

Employee benefits expense 1,028.84 977.96 850,63 283852 2,494.95 3361.77 
Finance costs 232 229 854 6537 23 3497 
Depreciation and amortzation expense 57894 563.88 427 1,691.17 712,68 1,100.26 
Other expenses 126608 | 1,11653 82593 334215 2,696.83 3,655.98 

[ Total expenses 4 9,095.98 8,275.80 7,798.10 24,303.08 22,610.51 30,596.14 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 5 220200 1917.90 1,941.84 514546 5468.00 6933.13 
Exceptional items 3 - s 5 
Diminution in value of Investment - - (19.28) (19.28) (19.28) 
Profit(loss) before tax (5+6) 7 220700 191790 1,922.56 514546 544872 6913.85 
Less - Tax expense : 8 
Current Tax 605.00 51000 485.00 1,397.00 1,390.00 1,662.00 
Deferred Tax (66.59) 4284 Lis (@7.48) (©.60) 75.53 
Taxation of Earler year 3638 - (@5.40) 3638 (13.49) (13.49) 
Profit(loss) for the period from continuing operation (7-8) 9 163222 136506 148181 3,759.56 4,078.81 518981 
Profit(loss) from discontinued operations 10 - - - - - - 
Tax expense of discontinued operations i - - s - - . 
Profit(loss) for the priod fiom discontinued operation after tax (10-11) 12 - - = - - - 
Profit(loss) for the period (9+12) 13 163222 136506 148181 3,759.56 407881 518981 
Other Comprehensive Income: 1 - - - - - 

AG) ftem that will ot be reclassified to profit or loss . . E - - - 
(i) Income ta relating (o item that will ot be reclassifed to profi o loss = - s - - 

B() ltem that wil be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - - 
(i) Income tax relating o item that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (13+14) (Comprising profi (loss) | 15 L6222 136506 148181 3.750.56 407881 518981 
and other Comprehensive Income for the period) 
Paid up Equity Share Capital 258641 | 258641 2,586.41 258641 258641 258641 
[Face value per share Rs 2/- each 
Other Equity 31,605.95 
Earnings per equiy share: (for continued Operation - not annualised): 
(1) Basic 126 106 Lis 291 315 401 
() Diluted 126 1.06 L1s 291 315 401 
Earings per equity share:(for discontinued Operation- not annualised) 

(1) Basic - - - - - - 
(2) Diluted - - - - - - 
(Earnings per equity share:(for discontinued & continuing operations- not 
annuaiscd) 
(1) Basic 126 1.06 L5 201 315 401 
(2) Dituted 126 1.06 L1s 291 315 401 

Notes 
1.The above results have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the board of directors at its meeting held on 28th January, 2026. The same have also been subjected to limited| 
review by the statutory auditors and the report docs not have any impact on the above "Results and Notes" for the quarter and nine months ended 315t December, 2025 which needs (o be| 
explained. 
2. Exceptional items:» There is no exceptional items during the quarter . 
3. The Company has started manufacturing of skid assemblies used in liquid cooling for data ceners. 
4. The Company operates in a single segment manufacturing of product, hence segment-wise reporting is not applicable. 
5. Figures for the previous periods have been re-grouped / re~classified to conform to the figures of the current periods, 
6. This statement s as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 

For AEROEXFX INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

Place : Mumbai Aa 
Date : 28th January, 2026 Managing Director 

DIN: 02491539 


